

THE RESORT VILLAGE OF CHITEK LAKE  
IN THE PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN

BYLAW 162/2023

A BYLAW OF THE RESORT VILLAGE OF CHITEK LAKE TO AMEND BYLAW 73/2007 KNOWN AS THE BYLAW TO  
LICENSE AND REGULATE THE RUNNING AT LARGE DOGS

The Council of the Resort Village of Chitek Lake in the Province of Saskatchewan enacts to amend Bylaw 73/07 as follows:

1. Rename the Bylaw to read A BYLAW TO LICENSE AND REGULATE THE RUNNING AT LARGE OF ANIMALS.
2. Replace Point 1 (a) to read ""Animal" shall mean either male or female animal as a pet or otherwise".
3. Replace any use of the word "dog" with "animal" with in the Bylaw.
4. Change the wording of point 2. (c) to read "Annual License \$5 or \$25 for the lifetime of the animal".
5. Change point 9. (a) to read "A person who contravenes any of the provisions of this Bylaw, shall be guilty of an offence and upon conviction, shall be liable to a penalty of \$50."
6. Change the word Court Order in point 9. (b) to "Nuisance Officer"
7. This bylaw shall come into force on the third and final reading and passing by Council.



Resort Village of Chitek Lake

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Mayor

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Administrative Officer

Read a first time and adopted  
this 20 day of July, 2023

Read a second time and adopted  
this 17 day of August, 2023

Read a third time and adopted  
this 28 day of September, 2023

*Certified to be a true and accurate  
Copy of Bylaw 161/2023 which  
Was passed by Council on the Resort  
Village of Chitek Lake on 28 day of  
September, 2023.*

THE RESORT VILLAGE OF CHITEK LAKE  
IN THE PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN

BYLAW 162/2023

A BYLAW OF THE RESORT VILLAGE OF CHITEK LAKE TO AMEND BYLAW 73/2007 KNOWN AS THE BYLAW TO  
LICENSE AND REGULATE THE RUNNING AT LARGE DOGS

The Council of the Resort Village of Chitek Lake in the Province of Saskatchewan enacts to amend Bylaw 73/07 as follows:

1. Rename the Bylaw to read A BYLAW TO LICENSE AND REGULATE THE RUNNING AT LARGE OF ANIMALS.
2. Replace Point 1 (a) to read ""Animal" shall mean either male or female animal as a pet or otherwise".
3. Replace any use of the word "dog" with "animal" with in the Bylaw.
4. Change the wording of point 2. (c) to read "Annual License \$5 or \$25 for the lifetime of the animal".
5. Change point 9. (a) to read "A person who contravenes any of the provisions of this Bylaw, shall be guilty of an offence and upon conviction, shall be liable to a penalty of \$50."
6. Change the word Court Order in point 9. (b) to "Nuisance Officer"
7. This bylaw shall come into force on the third and final reading and passing by Council.

(seal)



Resort Village of Chitek Lake

Mayor

Chief Administrative Officer

Read a first time and adopted  
this 20 day of July, 2023

Read a second time and adopted  
this 17 day of August, 2023

Read a third time and adopted  
this 28 day of September, 2023